UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report: (Date of earliest event reported)

April 29, 2025

GT Biopharma, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

1-40023 (Commission File Number) 94-1620407 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

 N/A^1

(Address of Principal Executive Offices and zip code)

(415)-919-4040

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to	simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation	on of registrant under any of the following provisions:
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securitie	es Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12(b) under the Exchange	e Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12(b))	
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) ur	nder the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d	-2(b))
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) un	nder the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e	.4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of each Series	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each Exchange on which registered
Common stock, \$0.001 par value	GTBP	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).	company as defined in Rule 405 of the S	Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of
		Emerging growth company \square
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registraccounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchar		ransition period for complying with any new or revised financial
¹ Effective as of July 1, 2024, the Company became a fully remote or requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and the Sec Company's principal executive offices may be directed to auditcommittee@gtbiopharma.com.	curities Exchange Act of 1934, as amer	nded, any stockholder communication required to be sent to the

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On April 29, 2025, GT Biopharma, Inc. (the "Company") appointed Michael Breen as its Chief Executive Officer for a two-year term, effective as of April 29, 2025. Mr. Breen has been serving as the Company's Interim Chief Executive Officer since March 2, 2022. Mr. Breen will continue to serve as a member of the Company's Board of Directors and as its Executive Chairman, to which positions he was appointed on January 13, 2021, and November 8, 2021, respectively.

Prior to joining the Company, Mr. Breen served as a senior partner in the global law firm of Clyde & Co., specializing in all aspects of corporate law, including mergers and acquisitions and fund management regulatory issues, which included advising clients in the biotechnology and health sciences sectors. Prior to joining Clyde & Co., Mr. Breen served as a senior partner and managing partner in the London law firm of Edward Lewis. Prior to his time at Edward Lewis, he was also a partner at Robert Gore & Company. Between 2002 and 2005, Mr. Breen was managing director and a shareholder of the Sports and Entertainment Division of Insinger de Beaufort Bank, a Dutch private banking, asset management and trust group listed on the Luxembourg stock exchange. From 2001 to 2007 Mr. Breen also served as a non-executive director and co-owner of Damon Hill Holdings Limited, a multi-franchise motor dealer group. Mr. Breen also serves as a director of a Cayman Islands fund, Bristol Investment Fund, Limited. Mr. Breen is also a non-executive director and co-owner of Colorsport Images Limited, a sports photographic agency and library. Mr. Breen is a U.K. qualified solicitor/attorney who holds an Honors LL.B. degree in law from the University College of Wales, Aberystwyth and qualified as a solicitor of the Supreme Court of Judicature of England and Wales in 1988. Mr. Breen is a former member of the International Bar Association, British Association for Sport and the Law, Law Society of England and Wales, and Holborn Law Society.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: May 5, 2025 GT BIOPHARMA, INC.

By:/s/ Alan Urban

Alan Urban Chief Financial Officer